503725688 03/08/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3772331

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
			Name		Execution Date	
SAAB SENSIS CORPORATION					03/07/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	ARCHI	TECT	URE TECHNOLOGY, INC			
Street Address:	9971 V	ALLE	Y VIEW ROAD			
City:	EDEN I	PRAI	RIE			
State/Country:	MINNE	SOTA	A			
Postal Code:	55344	55344				
Property Type			Number			
			50037			
Patent Number:			/385527			
Patent Number:		8566016				
CORRESPONDENCE						
Fax Number:		(315)	445-1907			
		• •	e-mail address first; if that is uns	uccessful,	, it will be sent	
•	-		nat is unsuccessful, it will be sen	t via US M	ail.	
		315-445-5756				
Email:		-	.anderson@saabsensis.com NN S. ANDERSON			
Correspondent Name Address Line 1:			DLLAMER CROSSINGS			
Address Line 1:			SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13057			
NAME OF SUBMITTER	<u>.</u>		JASON S. ANDERSON			
SIGNATURE:			/Jason S. Anderson/			
DATE SIGNED:			03/08/2016			
Total Attachments: 4						
source=Saab Sensis & ,	ATCorp Pa	itent A	Assignment Agreement_3-7-16#pag	ge1.tif		
	•		Assignment Agreement_3-7-16#pag			
	•		Assignment Agreement_3-7-16#pag			
source=Saab Sensis &	ATCorp Pa	itent A	Assignment Agreement_3-7-16#pag	ge4.tif		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of March <u>'</u>, 2016, is made by and between SAAB SENSIS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 85 Collamer Crossings, East Syracuse, New York 13057 (the "Assignor") and ARCHITECTURE TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Minnesota corporation with its principal place of business at 9971 Valley View Road, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344 (the "Assignee"). The Assignor and the Assignee are also referred to in this Agreement individually as a "Party" and together as the "Parties."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Assignor has acquired the entire right, title and interest in the three U.S. patents listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth in this Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. The Assignor agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee the entire interest in and to the Patents; in and to the inventions set forth therein; and in and to any reissue, reexamination, renewal, divisional, or continuation thereof.

2. The Assignor agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee all claims for damages or other remedies by reason of past infringement of the Patents and the right to sue for and collect such damages for its own use, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the full ends of the terms for which the Patents are granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignment and sale had not been made.

3. The Assignor agrees that all records of the Assignor necessary to establish priority of invention in any interference or similar proceeding that are at that time in Assignor's possession will be made available at no additional charge to the Assignee upon the Assignee's reasonable request, in the event such records are needed in connection with any of the Patents.

4. The Assignor hereby represents and warrants

(a) that it has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement, and to validly assign the entire interest in the Patents to the Assignee,

(b) that it has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, nor shall it execute any such agreement in the future, and

(c) that, to the best of the Assignor's knowledge (meaning the actual knowledge of the executive officers of the Assignor and such knowledge that would have been discovered by such executive officers after reasonable inquiry), the Patents are valid and enforceable as of the date of this Agreement. The Assignee acknowledges and accepts that the Assignor makes no

representations or warranties as to the validity or enforceability of the Patents subsequent to the date of this Agreement.

5. This Agreement, and all issues or matters related to this Agreement, shall be governed by, enforced under, and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to any conflicts or choice of law principles in the State of New York that would result in the application of the law of any other jurisdiction. Each Party hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts with jurisdiction in Tompkins County, New York in any action, suit or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any of the transactions contemplated hereby, and agrees that any such action, suit or proceeding shall be brought only in such courts. Each Party hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the laying of the venue of any such action, suit or proceeding brought in such a court and any claim that any such action, suit or proceeding brought in such a court has been brought in an inconvenient forum. EACH OF THE PARTIES HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

6. Unless otherwise provided herein, any notice, request, instruction or other document to be given hereunder by either Party to the other (each, a "Notice") shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given (a) upon personal delivery, if delivered by hand or courier, (b) three days after the date of deposit in the mails, postage prepaid, or (c) the next business day if sent by a prepaid overnight courier service, and in each case at the respective addresses set forth below or such other address as such Party may have fixed by Notice:

If to the Assignee, addressed to:

Architecture Technology, Inc. Attn: Ken Thurber 9971 Valley View Road Eden Prairie, MN 55344

with a copy (which shall not constitute Notice) to:

Robert A. LaFleur, Attorney at Law 5775 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 700 St. Louis Park, MN 55416

If to the Assignor, addressed to:

Saab Sensis Corporation Attn: Michael Gerry 85 Collamer Crossings East Syracuse, NY 13057

with a copy (which shall not constitute Notice) to:

Mark D. Pugliese, General Counsel Saab North America, Inc. 20700 Loudoun County Parkway, Suite 152 Ashburn, VA 20147

7. In the event any provision of this Agreement is found to be void and unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall nevertheless be binding upon the Parties with the same effect as though the void or unenforceable part had been severed and deleted.

8. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts or by facsimile or email transmission, all of which taken together shall constitute one instrument.

9. This Agreement, including Schedule A which forms a part hereof, contains the entire understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein and therein. This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements and understandings between the Parties with respect to such subject matter.

10. This Agreement may not be amended, supplemented or modified orally, but only by an agreement in writing signed by each of the Assignor and the Assignee.

11. The language used in this Agreement will be deemed to be the language chosen by the Parties to express their mutual intent, and no rule of law or contract interpretation that provides that in the case of ambiguity or uncertainty a provision should be construed against the draftsman will be applied against either Party. The provisions of this Agreement shall be construed according to their fair meaning and neither for nor against either Party irrespective of which Party caused such provisions to be drafted. Each of the Parties acknowledges that it has been represented by an attorney in connection with the preparation and execution of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Patent Assignment Agreement on the day and year first above written.

ARCHITECTURE TECHNOLOGY, INC.

By: Kentlef. Theles

President

SAAB SENSIS CORPORATION

y: <u>Mj A</u> Michael Gerry By:

President and CEO

SCHEDULE A

The Patents that are the subject of the Patent Assignment Agreement between Saab Sensis Corporation as the Assignor and Architecture Technology, Inc. as the Assignee are

- 1. 6,950,037, "Smart Airport Automation System"
- 2. 7,385,527, "Smart Airport Automation System"
- 3. 8,566,016, "Surface Hold Advisor Using Critical Sections"